

No. 15-1997

In the **United States Court of Appeals**
for the **Second Circuit**

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE, PAMELA GELLER,
ROBERT SPENCER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, (“MTA”), THOMAS F.
PRENDERGAST, individually and in his official capacity as the Director of the
MTA Real Estate Department, JEFFREY B. ROSEN, Individually and in his
official capacity as the Director of the MTA Real Estate Department,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
HONORABLE JOHN G. KOELTL
CASE NO. 14-CV-7928 (JGK)

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
640 EASTERN PARKWAY, SUITE 4C
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11213
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. Initial Observations.....	1
II. Standard of Review Redux	5
III. The MTA’s New Policy Permits Arbitrary and Subjective Application	7
IV. The MTA’s Actions Are Rife with Bad Faith.....	13
V. The Restrictions Imposed on the Permitted Categories of Speech under the New Policy Do Not Satisfy Constitutional Scrutiny	17
VI. The MTA Fails to Explain Why New York’s Vested Right Doctrine Only Applies to Property Owners and Not to Those with a Constitutional Right to Use Government Property	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. Stellar Records, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transp. Auth.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	14
<i>DeMoss v. Crain</i> , 636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Granite State Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. Town of Orange, Conn.</i> , 303 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	4
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6, 7
<i>Lamar Adver. of Penn., LLC v. Town of Orchard Park, N.Y.</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. (Amtrak)</i> , 69 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla., 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....19

New York v. Shore Realty Corp.,
759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)8

Niagara Hooker Emp. Union v. Occidental Chemical Corp.,
935 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir.1991)7

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) 13, 14, 17

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)2

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)8

SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Watson Pharm., Inc.,
211 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2000)7

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)5, 6

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth., 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....8, 9

United States v. Griefen,
200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000)14

Vaguely Qualified Prods. LLC v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
No. 1:15-cv-04952-CM, slip. op. (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2015)..... *passim*

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
